MINUTES Lefors City Council Meeting September 16, 2024- Regular Session

The meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Mayor Pro-Tem Savanah Kingcade. Present were Council members James Gee, Jerry Stegall, and Aaron Hunt. Council member Ashley Miller and Mayor Michael Ray were absent.

Mayor Pro-Tem Kingcade led the Pledge of Allegiance. Councilman Gee said the Invocation.

Public Comments-None

City Judge Kurt Curfman submitted a written report: For the month of August 2024, we had receipts of \$100.00. There were several new complaints or citations filed with the Court. These were for state law or City Ordinance violations. At this time, we have an outstanding balance of fines and court costs due to the City of \$1,847.00 plus warrants of \$9,691.00. All local, state, and federal reports are current at this time. Thank you for your support and confidence.

City Marshal Hayden Gray reported the following to the Council:

Monthly Activity Report (8/1/2024-8/31/2024)

Calls for service: Call-out: 1 Reports: Criminal Reports: 1

Traffic Stops: 1, Warnings issued: 1 City Ordinance Warnings issued: 3

Courteney Gee and Chad Young, Public Works, reported to Council that they have repaired several water meter valves and risers, two service lines have been replaced, and two graves have been dug and closed. Work is ongoing to keep the wastewater plant running and still working on clarifier and RAS valve. Found a big problem on a six-inch sewer main on Main Street between Third Street and Fourth Street, rodded main repeatedly and it kept filling up with sand. Called a vac truck to remove standing water and sewage and a lot of rock came from the line as well. Possibly collapsed. This needs to be repaired as soon as possible.

Councilman Hunt made a motion to approve the items on the consent agenda which included Minutes of the special city council meeting dated August 26, 2024, department reports, and bills. Councilman Gee seconded. Vote unanimous. Motion passed.

Councilman Hunt made a motion to approve the letter of engagement from Foster, Lambert & Foard to perform the City's audit for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024. Councilman Gee seconded. Vote unanimous. Motion passed.

Councilman Hunt made a motion to approve Resolution No. 2024-0916-1 designating the Pampa News as the official newspaper of the City of Lefors. Councilman Stegall seconded. Vote unanimous. Motion passed.

Councilman Hunt made a motion to cast the following votes for the TML Board of Trustees: Place 11-Robert S. Davis, Place 12-Rudy Zepeda, Place13-James Quin, Place 14-Mike Land. Councilman Stegall seconded. Vote unanimous. Motion passed.

Councilman Hunt made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilman Gee seconded. Vote unanimous. Motion passed.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:30 p.m.

City Secretary	 Mayor	